

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 15, 2014 3:19 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014
#129 (“Definition of ‘Fee’”)

Petitioner: ANTHONY MILO

v.

**Respondents: PETER COULTER and LISA
BRUMFIEL**

and

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DANIEL
DOMENICO; and JASON GELENDER.**

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Chip G. Schoneberger (Reg. No. 41922)
Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP
360 S. Garfield Street, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80209
Phone: (303) 333-9810
Fax: (303) 333-9786
E-Mail: cschoneberger@fostergraham.com

COURT USE ONLY

Case No.: 2014SA135

PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Initiative 129 Violates the Constitutional Single-Subject Requirement and
 thus the Title Board Lacked Jurisdiction to Set a Ballot Title for It5

 A. Standard of review and preservation of issue5

 B. The breadth of Initiative 129 makes it impossible to comprehend
 the virtually limitless number of unrelated subjects it contains5

 II. The Title Board Failed to Set a Title that Communicates the Broad Impact
 of the Initiative10

 A. Standard of review and preservation of issue10

 B. The title misleads voters by omitting Initiative 129’s application
 to all Colorado statutory and common law, as well as “all
 Colorado public legal documents”11

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jones v. Stevinson’s Golden Ford</i> , 36 P.3d 129 (Colo.App. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Colorado Repub. Party v. Benefield</i> , 2011 WL 5436483 (Colo.App. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>In re Initiative No. 200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>In re Proposed Initiated Const. Am. Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Burlington</i> , 830 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause, and Summ. for 1999-2000 No. 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause, and Summ. for 1999-2000 No.104</i> , 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause, and Summ. for 1999-2000 #235</i> , 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause, and Summ. for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause for 2007-2008 No.61</i> , 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008) | 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No.24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No.45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) | 7, 9 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No.45,</i> 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 Nos. 21 and 22,</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amend.,</i> 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993) | 10 |
| <u>Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities</u> | |
| Colo. Const., Art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 5 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106 | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-107 | 2 |
| C.R.S. § 9-4-109 | 8 |
| C.R.S. § 16-11-101.6 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 24-32-1709.5 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 25-4-1607 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 42-2-406(3)(b)..... | 8 |
